# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Proviso.

Снар. 195.

#### Chapter 195.

Resolve in favor of John Beckwith and others.

John Beckwith et. als. discharg-ed from bond given to the state.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to cancel and discharge the bond given to the state by John Beckwith, as principal, and Charles McIndoe and Thomas Beckwith, as sureties, on the ninth day of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty, for the payment of the sum of two hundred twenty Amount, \$229 97. nine dollars and ninety seven cents: provided said Beckwith shall pay all costs that have accrued, or may accrue, in consequence of a suit commenced on said bond.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of John H. Pilsbury and John Webber.

John H. Pilsbury and John Web ber discharged as sureties on a certain note.

Proviso.

Resolved, That John H. Pilsbury, and John Webber, be released and discharged from their liabilities as sureties to the state, on a certain note given by Thatcher and Parker, to the state, dated July eighth, eighteen hundred and thirty one, for the sum of five hundred and forty dollars, and on which the said Pilsbury and Webber were sureties: provided, however, that nothing in this resolve shall go to release any claim the state may have against the said Thatcher and Parker, the principal on said note, for their payment of the same.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

#### Chapter 197.

Resolve in favor of certain soldiers in the town of Ripley.

John G. Jones and 16 others soldiers in the town of Ripley, \$3 each.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to John G. Jones, Joseph H. Perkins, junior, Aaron Randle, Luther Robinson, Josiah Page, junior, Atkins Ellis, junior, Dexter Andrews, Thomas Horn, junior, William Dunlap, junior, Daniel Page, William Bowdoin, Aaron Lord, Daniel B. Bane, John Lane, junior, James S. Carr, Nathaniel Jordan, and Jonathan S. Seavey, the sum of three dollars each, in full for their services rendered the state in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty nine.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]